## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-173**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY MANAGER, OR THEIR DESIGNEES, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT (FDLE) AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK TO RECEIVE REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE SCHOOL SECURITY ASSESSMENT (SSA) PROGRAM FOR PRIVATE SCHOOLS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) has funds available for the 2024-2025 fiscal year in the amount of five million dollars (\$5,000,000.00) for reimbursement to agencies that provide school security assessment programs for private schools (kindergarten through 12<sup>th</sup> grade); and

WHEREAS, the eligible private schools in the City of Coconut Creek include North Broward Preparatory School, the Randazzo School, and the Chabad Jewish Center of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, the City can receive up to ten percent (10%) of the total appropriated amount when conducting one or more of the three (3) School Security Assessment (SSA) Program initiatives outlined in the agreement for private schools (kindergarten through 12<sup>th</sup> grade) once the City receives pre-approval from FDLE for the expense; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission finds and determines that it is the best interest of the City to apply for FDLE reimbursement under the SSA Program for school security assessments for private schools (kindergarten through 12<sup>th</sup> grade).

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the agreement between FDLE and the City of Coconut Creek for reimbursement of expenses incurred by the City when conducting one (1) or more of the three (3) SSA Program initiatives.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the Mayor and City Manager, or their designees, are hereby authorized to execute said agreement between FDLE and the City of Coconut Creek, attached hereto and made a part hereof, for reimbursement from the SSA Program.

**Section 4:** That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

**Section 5:** That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2024.	
Attest:	Sandra L. Welch, Mayor	
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk		
	Welch	
	Railey	
	Rydell	
	Brodie	
	Wasserman	

C:\DJimenez\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2024-173-FDLE School Security Assessment Agreement.docx DJ 10/23/2024